RESOLUTION NO. 2023-1757

A RESOLUTION TO VOID AND RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 2022-1726 APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 2023 FORD F150 SUPERCREW 4X4 PICKUP AND TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF A 2023 FORD F150 SUPERCREW 4X4 PICKUP FROM STIVERS FORD LINCOLN

WHEREAS, the City of Boaz, Alabama, approved Resolution No. 2022-1726 to purchase a 2023 Ford F-150 Supercrew 4WD from Stivers Ford Lincoln, the vendor that currently holds the State of Alabama bid, in the amount of \$40,872 for the Street Department;

WHEREAS, after the Resolution was approved, it was discovered that there were no 2023 Ford F-150 Supercrew 4WD trucks available for this price;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council therefore approve to void and rescind Resolution No. 2022-1726;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to purchase a 2023 Ford F150 Supercrew 4WD from Stivers Ford Lincoln, the vendor that currently holds the State of Alabama bid, in the amount of \$45,112; and

WHEREAS, this vehicle will be used for the Street Department.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council agree to pay for this vehicle out of the Capital Projects Fund.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Boaz, Alabama that Resolution No. No. 2022-1726 be void and rescinded and that a 2023 Ford F150 Supercrew 4WD be purchased from Stivers Ford Lincoln in the amount of \$45,112.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

ATTEST:

David Dyar Mayor

Beth Stephens City Clerk/Treasurer